IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

JOSEPH L. SMITH, Plaintiff- Appellant, Petitioner on Review,	Multnomah County Circuit Court Case No. 1302-02067 CA A155336
v.	SC S063358
PROVIDENCE HEALTH SERVICES – OREGON, dba Providence Hood River Memorial Hospital, dba Providence Medical Group; LINDA L. DESITTER, MD; MICHAEL R. HARRIS, MD; HOOD RIVER EMERGENCY PHYSICIANS, LLC; and HOOD RIVER MEDICAL GROUP, PC, Defendants-Respondents Respondents on Review,	
And	
PROVIDENCE MEDICAL GROUP, fka Hood River Medical Group, PC; and HOOD RIVER MEDICAL GROUP, PC, Defendants.	

BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF AMICI CURIAE OREGON MEDICAL ASSOCIATION AND AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION

On Review of the Decision of the Court of Appeals, April 18, 2015 Before Devore, J., Ortega, P.J., and Garrett, J. In an Appeal from Judgment of Dismissal of the Circuit Court for Multnomah County Entered September 24, 2013 Honorable Nan G. Waller

December 2015

Stephen C. Hendricks, OSB #792653 Hendricks Law Firm PC 1425 SW 20th Ave., Suite 201 Portland, OR 97201 503-241-5629 <u>schendricks@hendrickslawfirm.com</u> *Attorney for Petitioner on Review Joseph L. Smith*

Lindsey H. Hughes, OSB #833857 Hillary A. Taylor, OSB #084909 Keating Jones Hughes PC 1 SW Columbia St., Suite 800 Portland, OR 97258 503-222-9955 <u>lhughes@keatingjones.com</u> <u>htaylor@keatingjones.com</u> *Attorneys for Respondents on Review Michael R. Harris MD and Hood River Medical Group*

Travis Eiva, OSB #052440 Zemper Eiva Law 72 W Broadway, Suite 201 Eugene, OR 97403 541-636-7480 <u>travis@zempereiva.com</u> Attorney for Amicus Curiae Oregon Trial Lawyers Association

Michael T. Stone, OSB #935499 Brisbee & Stockton LLC 139 NE Lincoln St. P.O. Box 567 Hillsboro, OR 97123 503-648-6677 <u>mts.@brisbeeandstockton.com</u> *Attorney for Amicus Curiae Oregon Association of Defense Counsel*

Jay W. Beattie, OSB #871631 Lindsay Hart LLP 1300 SW 5th Ave., Suite 3400 Portland, OR 97201 503-226-7677 jbeattie@lindsayhart.com Attorney for Respondents on Review Linda L. Desitter MD and Hood River Emergency Physicians LLC George Steven Pitcher, OSB #963982 Rachel A. Robinson. OSB #084550 Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard 888 SW Fifth Ave., Suite 600 Portland, OR 97204 971-712-2803 george.pitcher@lewisbrisbois.com rachel.robinson@lewisbrisbois.com Attorneys for Respondent on Review **Providence Health Services** --Oregon

Roy Pulvers, OSB #833570 Holland & Knight LLP 2300 US Bancorp Tower 111 SW Fifth Avenue Portland, OR 97204 503-243-2300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.		Argument1
	A.	Introduction1
	B.	Plaintiff seeks common law change without the requisite justification4
	1.	Plaintiff seeks a changed and diminished standard for common law causation without justification
	2.	Plaintiff seeks to redefine legally-cognizable injury without justification
	C.	The realities of 'loss of chance' claims9
	1.	'Loss of chance' allegations cannot properly survive motions to dismiss
	2.	'Loss of chance' cases are legally and factually confusing13
	3.	'Loss of chance' and the delivery of medicine15
	D.	Plaintiff's proposed change in the common law is not supported by existing statutes, and health care policy is properly left to the legislature and the profession

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brownstone Homes Condo Assn v. Brownstone Forest Hts, 358 OR 223, P3d (2015)	5, 7
Conway v. Pacific Univ., 324 Or 231, 924 P2d 818 (1996)	6, 7
<i>Drollinger v. Mallon</i> , 350 Or 652, 260 P3d 482 (2011)	2, 6
G.L. v. Kaiser Foundation Hospitals, Inc., 306 Or 54, 757 P2d 1347 (1988)	5, 7
Joshi v. Providence Health Sys. Of Or. Corp., 342 Or 152, 149 P3d 1164 (2006)	4, 6
<i>Lowe v. Phillip Morris,</i> 344 Or 403, 183 P3d 181 (2008)	passim
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 297 Or 404, 687 P2d 751 (1984)	14
Stevens v. Bispham, 316 Or 221, 851 P2d 556 (1993)	19

Statutes

ORS	
12.110(1), (4)	
30.600	
31.250	
677.097	

Other Authorities

ORAP

8.15	1
$0,1\mathcal{J}$	

Tory A. Weigand,	Lost Chances,	Felt Necessities,	and The Tale of	
Two Cities, 43	Suffolk U Law	Rev 327 (2010)		9, 10, 13, 17
